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Nursing and Midwifery Council 
Fitness to Practise Committee 

 
Substantive Meeting 
20 September 2018 

Nursing and Midwifery Council, 2 Stratford Place, Montfichet Road, London, E20 1EJ 
 
Name of registrant: Madeline Louise Frances Abdilla 
 
NMC PIN:  85Y3625E 
 
Part(s) of the register: RN3, Registered Nurse (sub part1) 
 SCMH, Specialist Practitioner 
 
Area of Registered Address: England 
 
Type of Case: Conviction 
 
Panel Members: David Newman (Chair and Lay Member) 

Evette Roberts (Registrant member) 
David Boyd (Lay member) 

 
Legal Assessor: Andrew Lewis  
  
 
Registrant: Not present and not represented  
 
Nursing and Midwifery Council: Not represented  
 
Facts proved: All 
 
Fitness to practise: Impaired 
 
Sanction: Striking off order 
 
Interim Order: Suspension 18 months 
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Details of charge (as amended): 
 
That you a registered nurse; 

 

Were convicted on 20 December 2017 at Greater Manchester Magistrates’ Court of 

fraud, contrary to sections 1 and 3 of the Fraud Act 2006. 

 
AND, in light of the above, your fitness to practise is impaired by reason of your 

conviction 

 
Decision on Service of Notice of Meeting 
 

The panel considered whether notice of this meeting has been served in accordance 

with the Nursing and Midwifery Council (Fitness to Practise) Rules 2004 (amended) (the 

Rules). 

 

Rules 11A and 34 of the Rules state: 

 
11A.—(1) Where a meeting is to be held the Fitness to Practise Committee shall 

send notice of the meeting to the registrant no later than 28 days before the date 

the meeting is to be held. 
 

 34.—(1) Any notice of hearing required to be served upon the registrant shall be 

delivered by sending it by a postal service or other delivery service in which 

delivery or receipt is recorded to, or by leaving it at— 

a) her address in the register; or 

b) where this differs from, and it appears to the Council more likely to reach her 

at, her last known address, the registrant’s last known address. 
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The panel was satisfied that written notice of this meeting was sent to Mrs Abdilla’s 

registered address by recorded delivery and by first class post on 6 August 2018. Notice 

of this meeting was delivered to Mrs Abdilla’s registered address on 7 August 2018. 

 

The notice informed Mrs Abdilla that her case would be decided at a meeting to be held 

on or after 10 September 2018. The notice informed Mrs Abdilla of the powers of the 

panel and invited her to send a written response and to contact the NMC if she was 

unsure of anything. 

 

The panel is satisfied that, in accordance with Rules 11(A) and 34 of the NMC Fitness 

to Practise Rules 2004, service of notice has been duly effected and sufficient notice 

has been given as required by the Rules. 

Decision to amend the charge 
 
The panel decided of its own motion, to amend the wording of the charge. 

 

The amendment was to change the date of Mrs Abdilla’s conviction from 21 December 

2017 to 20 December 2017, because such amendment would more accurately reflect 

the evidence and in particular the date on the memorandum of conviction. 

 

The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor that rule 28 of the Rules states: 

 

28. (1) At any stage before making its findings of fact, in accordance with rule 

24(5) or (11), the Investigating Committee (where the allegation relates to a 

fraudulent or incorrect entry in the register) or the Fitness to Practise Committee, 

may amend 

(a) the charge set out in the notice of hearing; or  

(b) the facts set out in the charge, on which the allegation is based, 
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unless, having regard to the merits of the case and the fairness of the 

proceedings, the required amendment cannot be made without injustice.  

(2) Before making any amendment under paragraph (1), the Committee shall 

consider any representations from the parties on this issue. 

The panel was satisfied that the amendment was in the interests of justice, that there 

would be no prejudice to Mrs Abdilla and no injustice would be caused to either party by 

the proposed amendment. It therefore made the amendment to ensure clarity and 

accuracy. 

 

Background 
The charge arose while Mrs Abdilla was employed as a registered nurse by Lancashire 

Care NHS Foundation Trust at Balladen House in Rossendale (the Trust).  Between 

21/06/2016 and 18/12/2016 she was absent from the Trust through sickness and 

obtained payment of £8,492.29 through the pay roll by claiming that she was too unwell 

to work and had no other employment.  However, she was working shifts at Church 

View Nursing Home during that period. 

 

In January 2017 she was interviewed by the Trust and made full admissions.  She also 

admitted that she had worked at the nursing home in April, July and November 2015 

when she had claimed to be too ill to work and had lied to her line manager about this 

during her return to work interview. 

 

On 20 December 2017 she appeared before Greater Manchester Magistrates’ Court 

and pleaded guilty to a single charge of fraud between 21/06/2016 and 17/12/2016.  

She was sentenced to 6 months imprisonment suspended for 24 months and ordered to 

pay £8,500 compensation and £85 costs. 

  

Decision on the findings on facts and reasons 
 
The panel heard and accepted the advice of the legal assessor. 
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The charges concern Mrs Abdilla’s conviction and, having been provided with a copy of 

the certificate/memorandum of conviction, the panel finds that the facts are found 

proved in accordance with Rule 31 (2) and (3) of the Rules which states: 

 

(2)   Where a registrant has been convicted of a criminal offence 

(a) a copy of the certificate of conviction, certified by a competent officer of 

a Court in the United Kingdom (or, in Scotland, an extract conviction) 

shall be conclusive proof of the conviction; and 

(b) the findings of fact upon which the conviction is based shall be 

admissible as proof of those facts. 

(3) The only evidence which may be adduced by the registrant in rebuttal of a 

conviction certified or extracted in accordance with paragraph (2)(a) is 

evidence for the purpose of proving that she is not the person referred to in 

the certificate or extract. 

The panel therefore found the charge proved. 

Decision on impairment 
 
The panel next went on to decide if, as a result of the conviction, Mrs Abdilla’s fitness to 

practise is currently impaired. 

 

The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor. 

 

The panel concluded that Mrs Abdilla’s conviction and the facts upon which it is based 

constituted a serious departure from the standards of conduct set out in The  Code: 

Professional standards of practice and behaviour for nurses and midwives  2015 (the 

Code) and breached fundamental tenets of the nursing profession. 
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The panel found the following paragraphs of the Code to be of particular relevance: 

 

20  Uphold the reputation of your profession at all times. 

 

To achieve this, you must; 

 

 20.2    act with honesty and integrity at all times… 

 

20.4 keep to the laws of the country in which you are practising 

 

The panel also had regard to the test set out by Dame Jane Smith in the 5th Shipman 

Report and adopted by Mrs Justice Cox in the case of Council for Healthcare 
Regulatory Excellence v (1) Nursing and Midwifery Council (2) Grant [2011] EWHC 

927 (Admin): 

 

Do our findings of fact in respect of the doctor’s misconduct, 

deficient professional performance, adverse health, conviction, 

caution or determination show that his/her fitness to practise is 

impaired in the sense that s/he: 

 

a. has in the past acted and/or is liable in the future to act so as to 

put a patient or patients at unwarranted risk of harm; and/or 

 

b. has in the past brought and/or is liable in the future to bring the 

medical profession into disrepute; and/or 

 

c. has in the past breached and/or is liable in the future to breach 

one of the fundamental tenets of the medical profession; and/or 

 

d.  has in the past acted dishonestly and/or is liable to act 

dishonestly in the future. 
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The panel also had at the forefront of its mind the need to protect the wider 

public interest as set out in paragraph 74 of the same judgment: 

 

‘In determining whether a practitioner’s fitness to practise is impaired (by 

reason of misconduct), the relevant panel should generally consider not 

only whether the practitioner continues to present a risk to members of the 

public in his or her current role, but also whether the need to uphold 

proper professional standards and public confidence in the profession 

would be undermined if a finding of impairment were not made in the 

particular circumstances.’ 

 

The panel determined that all 4 limbs of the test were satisfied in this case.   

 

Mrs Abdilla’s conviction reflects a significant period of sustained dishonesty, 

approximately 6 months, committed in breach of trust.  The dishonesty did not 

relate to her clinical practice but was nonetheless related to her employment as a 

registered nurse.  The fraud was premeditated, systematic and longstanding. It 

resulted in a significant financial gain to Mrs Abdilla. 

 

Such dishonesty breaches a fundamental tenet of the profession and is liable to 

bring the profession into disrepute. 

 

The panel considered that Mrs Abdilla has displayed limited insight by making full 

admissions and pleading guilty to the criminal charge.  However, she has 

demonstrated no other evidence of insight or remediation. 

 

In those circumstances, the panel found that Mrs Abdilla’s extensive dishonesty 

represented a significant risk to patients because the panel could have no 

confidence she would not betray their trust in her. 
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The panel bore in mind that the overarching objectives of the NMC are to protect, 

promote and maintain the health, safety and well-being of the public and patients, 

and to uphold/protect the wider public interest, which includes promoting and 

maintaining public confidence in the nursing profession and upholding proper 

professional standards. 

 

Offences of sustained dishonesty for personal gain seriously undermine public 

confidence in the profession and the reputation of the profession. 

 

The panel determined that, in this case, a finding of impairment on public interest 

grounds was also required.    

 

Having regard to all of the above, the panel was satisfied that Mrs Abdilla’s fitness to 

practise is currently impaired. 

 

Determination on sanction:  
 
Having found Mrs Abdilla’s fitness to practise currently impaired the panel went on to 

determine what sanction, if any, is necessary to protect the public and to maintain public 

confidence in the profession and the NMC as the regulator of the profession.  The panel 

took account of all the material before it and accepted the advice of the legal assessor. 

 

The panel had regard to the principle of proportionality, weighing the interests of Mrs 

Abdilla against the public interest.  The panel bore in mind that the purpose of a 

sanction is not to be punitive although it may have that effect; rather the purpose of a 

sanction is to protect patients and the wider public interest.  The wider public interest 

includes maintaining confidence in the profession and the NMC and declaring and 

upholding proper standards of conduct and behaviour. 
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The panel had careful regard to the Sanctions Guidance published by the NMC. It 

recognised that the decision on sanction is a matter for the panel, exercising its own 

independent judgement.  

 

The panel first established what it determined to be the aggravating and mitigating 

features of this case.  

 

Aggravating features:  

 

• Mrs Abdilla’s dishonesty giving rise to the conviction was sustained for a 

significant period; 

• It was committed in breach of trust to her employer; 

• She intended to make and did make a significant financial gain; 

• She has demonstrated no insight beyond her admissions when interviewed by 

the Trust and her plea of guilty at the Magistrates’ Court. 

• She had carried a similar deception the previous year; 

 

 

Mitigating features: 

 

• Mrs Abdilla made full admissions during her initial interview with the Trust, so that 

resources were not wasted in proving the allegation. 

• There are no previous disciplinary findings against her. 

 

The panel then considered each of the available courses of action and sanctions in turn. 

 

The panel first considered taking no action but concluded that given the seriousness of 

the conviction and the risk of repetition this would be wholly inappropriate and would not 

provide protection against the risk of repetition and would not satisfy the public interest. 
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The panel then considered whether to make a caution order. Mrs Abdilla’s behaviour 

was not at the lower end of the spectrum of impaired fitness to practise and therefore a 

caution order would be inappropriate in view of the seriousness of the case and would 

not protect the public or the wider public interest.  

 

The panel next considered whether placing conditions of practice on Mrs Abdilla’s 

registration would be a sufficient and appropriate response. The actions which led to 

Mrs Abdilla’s conviction do not arise from clinical practice. The panel concluded that no 

workable conditions could be formulated which would fully address the risks posed by 

Mrs Abdilla.  A conditions of practice order would not be workable, appropriate or 

sufficient to protect the public or the wider public interest. 

 

The panel then went on to consider whether a suspension order would be an 

appropriate sanction.   

 

The panel reminded itself that this case demonstrates a serious departure from the 

standards expected of a registered nurse.  The panel had regard to the relevant 

passage in the Sanctions Guidance and noted that suspension is more likely to be 

appropriate where there has been  

• a single instance of dishonesty,  

• the nurse has displayed insight and does not present a significant risk of 

repeating the behaviour. 

In the light of Mrs Abdilla’s lack of engagement in these proceedings, the panel 

concluded it could have no confidence that she had developed sufficient insight to make 

suspension an appropriate sanction. 

 

The panel considered that members of the public would find it deplorable that a 

registered nurse had defrauded an NHS Trust over many months for a significant 

financial gain for herself, and had failed to show insight or engage with her regulator 

subsequently. 
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The panel concluded that the conviction and the sustained dishonesty which gave rise 

to it was – in all the circumstances – incompatible with Mrs Abdilla remaining on the 

register.   

 

Balancing all of these factors and after taking into account all the evidence before it, the 

panel determined that the appropriate and proportionate sanction is that of a striking-off 

order because no other sanction was sufficient to protect the public interest and uphold 

standards of conduct for the nursing profession. 

 

Determination on Interim Order 
 
Having determined to impose a striking off order, the panel next considered if an interim 

order is necessary to protect the public, is otherwise in the public interest or is in Mrs 

Abdilla’s own interests.  

 

In accordance with Article 31 of the Nursing and Midwifery Order 2001 (the Order) the 

panel may, where determined necessary, make an interim conditions of practice order 

or an interim suspension order for a period of no more than 18 months.  

 

The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor.  

 

For the reasons it has set out above, the panel was satisfied that an interim suspension 

order is necessary for the protection of the public and is otherwise in the public interest. 

The panel had regard to the seriousness of the facts found proved and the reasons set 

out in its decision for the substantive order in reaching the decision to impose an interim 

order.  

 

To do otherwise would be incompatible with its earlier findings. If Mrs Abdilla could 

continue to practise during the period of any appeal neither the public nor the reputation 

of the profession would be adequately protected. 
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The period of this order is for 18 months to allow for the possibility of an appeal to be 

lodged and then determined by the appropriate court. 

 

If no appeal is made, then the interim order will be replaced by the striking-off order 28 

days after Mrs Abdilla is sent the decision of this meeting in writing. 

 

That concludes this determination. 


